Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

(@) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st October,
2015

(b) Matters Arising
4. Welfare Reform Update (Pages 9 - 44)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator with appendices from the Welfare
Reform Working Together Group

Councillor Gannon, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources has
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the
following representatives:

Martin Buxcey and Debbie Patten, Department for Work and Pensions
Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre

Gavin Kibble, Coventry Food Bank

Alan Markey, Chair, Working Together on Welfare Reform Group

Tim Rees, Community Development Worker, Foleshill Baptist Church

5. Update on Combined Authorities

The Chief Executive will report at the meeting.

Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment
has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

6. Outstanding Issues

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

Page 1



7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 (Pages
45 - 52)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Items of Public Business

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry
Tuesday, 1 December 2015

Notes:1)  The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone
7683 3073, alternatively Tel: 024 7683 3073 Email:
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, G Duggins (Chair),
T Khan, R Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton, K Taylor and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors D Gannon and K Maton

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR if you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Tel: 024 7683 3073 Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on
Wednesday, 21 October 2015

Present:

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillor A Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership
Councillor J McNicholas, Deputy Cabinet Member for Business
Enterprise and Employment

Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executive’s: D O’Shaughnessy, J Venn
Place: D Cockroft, C Knight, D Nuttall
Resources: V Castree, L Knight

Other Representatives: Richard Brookes, London Midland
Steven Fisher, London Midland
Hamish Glen, Belgrade Theatre
Gary Hall, Culture Coventry
Richard Howarth, Network Rail
Roger Medway, Culture Coventry
lan Walters, Consultant, NUCKLE

Councillor Phil Townshend
The Chair, Councillor Duggins referred to the sad and untimely death of the Deputy Leader
of the City Council, Councillor Phil Townshend and to his support for Scrutiny, attending
meetings when opportunities allowed. Members stood in silence as a mark of respect.
Public Business
36. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest declared.
37. Cultural Trust Review
The Committee considered a briefing note of the Director of Place which provided
a summary of the performance and the operating context for the Belgrade Theatre
Trust and Culture Coventry in 2014/15. Hamish Glenn, Chief Executive of the
Belgrade Trust and Gary Hall, Chief Executive and Roger Medway, Culture

Coventry attended the meeting for the consideration of this item and the Chief
Executives provided further details on the performance of their Trusts.

- Page 3



The briefing note referred to 2012 Cultural Review undertaken in response to the
need to generate savings arising from the Comprehensive Spending Review to
ensure a viable future for the cultural attractions managed by three trusts. The
review recommended the merger of the Coventry Heritage Arts Trust and the
Coventry Transport Museum which led to the launch on Culture Coventry in
August 2013, with the Belgrade Theatre continuing as a separate trust. These
measures aimed to save £665,000 per annum for the Council. Reference was
made to the Council’s mid-term financial strategy and the further saving now
required, which were the subject of a consultation exercise at the current time.

Belgrade Theatre

The Belgrade Theatre was an Arts Council England (ACE) National Portfolio
Organisation and was a producing theatre with specific objectives relating to its
ACE grant. The Belgrade had seen a phased reduction in its grant from the
Council of £272,000 per annum from 2014/15. In response the theatre had worked
towards a greater emphasis on earned income to secure sustainability with a 62%
turnover from earned income in 2014/15, up from 30% then 46%
[...]
urrent operating contexts of the Belgrade Theatre
Trust and Culture Coventry be noted.

(2) A briefing note be circulated to the Committee and to the members of the
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) providing a detailed
explanation of the £6.6m contribution to the local economy generated by the
Belgrade Theatre.

NUCKLE - Arena Railway Station

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place which
explained the reasons for the delays in opening the Arena Railway Station; the

m3- Page 5



issues in respect of event trains; and how it was proposed to move forward.
Richard Brookes, Commercial Director and Steve Fisher, Head of Regional
Services, London Midland, Richard Howarth, Network Rail and lan Walters, the
Council’s consultant on NUCKLE attended the meeting for the consideration of this
item along with Councillor McNicholas, Deputy Cabinet Member for Business,
Enterprise and Employment with special responsibility for Transportation.

The briefing note indicated that NUCKLE (Nuneaton, Coventry, Kenilworth and
Leamington) was the name given to a package of rail projects to radically upgrade
north-south services through Coventry. The ultimate aim was to create a rail
corridor with high quality services connecting the East Midlands/North East
through Coventry to the Thames Valley and South. The project had been split into
a number of phases with the first phase being the building of new stations at
Coventry Arena and Bermuda Park, improvements at Bedworth and a new bay
platform at Coventry with associated track and signal changes to enable more
frequent services. The intention was to deliver phase 1 as a whole but due to an
overheated signalling market meaning significantly increased signal costs, phase 1
became unaffordable. In light of the potential loss of significant European Regional
Development funding and the Department of Transport funding, Cabinet, at their
meeting on 4t March, 2014 gave approval to split phase 1 
[...]
 matters raised
included:

¢ When was the station likely to be open

e Further information about the availability of diesel rolling stock

e Could event trains be scheduled into Coventry station without the bay
platform

e Further details about the delays in electrification projects that would have
released diesel rolling stock

e Concerns about how the situation looked to members of the public

e Further details about the proposals for the crossover at the Arena

e Was there potential for using the quieter platforms 2 and 4 at Coventry
Station

e Concerns about the length of time it would take before phase 1.2 was
complete

e Whether there was capacity for chartered trains to operate at Coventry
Station on event days

e When would the Entry into Service documentation be submitted

¢ A concern that the public had not been fully informed about the decision and
implications to deliver phase 1 of the project in two parts

e The financial costs of using chartered trains and the costs of train fares
compared to the costs of using the bus or car parks

¢ Once the bay platform is operational at Coventry Station, what will happen to
the existing capacity that has been released

¢ In light of the significant time it has taken to reach this stage of the project,
the need to have a date for when phase 1.2 will be completed

e The challenges still to be faced.

RESOLVED that:
(1) The issues set out in the briefing note and raised at the meeting be noted.

(2) The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment and the
Deputy Cabinet Member with special responsibility for Transportation be
requested to ensure that both Council Members and the public be kept fully
informed of all developments during the different stages of the NUCKLE
project, making particular use of the local media.

(3) The Cabinet Member for Business Enterprise and Employment and the
Deputy Cabinet Member with special responsibility for Transportation be
requested to ensure that the Entry into Service document is complied with,
completed and submitted as a matter of urgency.

Update on Combined Authorities
The Committee received an oral update at the meeting from both the Leader of the
Council, Councillor Mrs Lucas and the Assistant Director, Policy, Jenni Venn on

the latest progress on the Combined Authority.

The Committee were informed that Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council, the
last of the 7 metropolitan authorities, had confirmed their commitment as a

"o Page 7



40.

41.

42.

member and approved the scheme for the West Midlands Combined Authority, at
their Council meeting the previous day. The scheme was to be submitted to the
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government today. A launch event
had taken place the previous day at the House of Commons. The next stage in the
process was a formal consultation by the Secretary of State on his proposals
leading to Parliamentary approval, with the West Midlands Combined Authority
being set up from April 2016.

Discussions were still on-going regarding the devolution deal with Government
which was a separate issue. Councillor Lucas emphasised that she was not
prepared to sign anything that wasn’t in Coventry’s best interests. Any devolution
deal would require a unanimous decision by all the constituent members. She
clarified that Government had determined that the devolution discussions would be
progressed in a confidential manner.

RESOLVED that progress on this issue be noted.

Outstanding Issues

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the work
programme.

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016

The Committee considered their work programme for the current municipal year.
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted and consideration be given
to scheduling meeting dates for the City Centre Leisure Centre Development
and the Coventry, A Top 10 City items.

Any Other Items of Public Business

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm)

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4
o

VA

Coventry City Council Briefing note

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Date: 9 December 2015

Subject: Welfare Reform

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 The Welfare Reform Working Together group, made up of agencies from across the
City, listed in Appendix 1, have produced information for the Committee on Welfare
Reform.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:
1) Consider the content of the reports and presentation.
2) Support the continued work of the Working Together on Welfare Reform Group
3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background

3.1 The Government has introduced wide scale changes to the welfare system.
Scrutiny Coordination Committee has dedicated several meetings to the subject
and the aim of their consideration of the Welfare Reform agenda has particularly
been to explore:

e What are the combined implications of changes on individuals and communities
that decision-makers need to understand?

e What can be predicted about future impacts that need to be planned for now?

e How do we make sure that actions being taken now are providing long term
sustainable solutions for people, not short term fixes?

e How is the city’s approach to services and support being co-ordinated to avoid
either duplication or gaps?

¢ Is the Council doing everything required to discharge its responsibilities for
elements of the welfare reform agenda?

3.2 The Welfare Reform Working Together group, made up of agencies from across
the City, will be presenting information on a number of areas. Data contained within
the attached documents includes

e Appendix 1 — The Welfare Reform — Working Together Group, its membership
and remit.

e Appendix 2 — Welfare Reform report by the Welfare Reform Working Together
Group which contains information under each section on suggested actions to
mitigate effects, which will be useful when Members are considering
recommendations.

e Appendix 3 - Welfare Reform Timeline.

e Appendix 4 — Case studies on the impact of welfare reform changes on
individuals, including the impact of those in work. Page 9



Page 10

Appendix 5 - Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet containing data
on the number of people who have felt the changes and hotspots of areas in the
City most affected.

Appendix 6 - Report of Survey into the Impacts of Welfare Benefits Reform,
November 2015 by Wendy Eades that covers upcoming challenges and changes
including information on implementation of Universal Credit.

Appendix 7 - Welfare benefit related highlights in the Spending Review and
Autumn Statement November 2015.



Appendix 1
Welfare Reform Working Together Group
Strategy and key priorities

The impact of government Welfare Reforms have been a key priority for the
Coventry Partnership since 2013. The Welfare Reform Working Together Group
(WRWTG) brought partners together to raise awareness of the impacts within the
city and to work together to mitigate these where possible. (A list of current
members is attached.)

Over the past two years, the group has worked to develop and clear and consistent
messages around the reforms, helping to ensure that local people are made aware
of the changes and that those directly impacted understood how they would be
affected. This has included the production of leaflets around individual aspects of
the reforms, such a Universal Credit, Sanctions and the Benefit Cap, alongside
general information about where to get help and advice. The group has also run a
series of events and ‘pop-up’ shops to highlight the changes. In addition, training
sessions and discussion forums have been organised to ensure that partner
organisations also understand the cumulative effects on the most vulnerable people
in the city.

Over the past year, the WRWTG has refined its action plan and focused on its
communication strategy. With the imminent launch of Universal Credit in Co
[...]
aining and Appeals Manager

Rachael Hartopp

Revs & Benefits Dept. CCC

Housing and Council Tax Manager

James Harrison

Warwick University

Associate Professor

Janet Gurney

Coventry Law Centre

Benefits Advisor

Ayaz Magsood

Housing Manager, CCC

Head of Housing Strategy

Kim Mawby

City Centre and Development
Services

Employment Manager

Darren O'Shaughnessy | CCC Communication Officer

Philip Monk Coventry Law Centre Solicitor

Tim Savill Revs & Ben Service Manager

Sophie Parkes Coventry CAB Campaigns and Communications
Manager

Sue Bent Coventry Law Centre Director

Terri Lennon

Orbit Housing

Welfare Reform

Tim Coleman

RadioPlus

Station Master

Tim Rees

Community Development Worker

Foleshill Baptist Church

Tina Wukics

Partnership for Coventry

Support Officer

Wendy Eades

Warwick University

PhD Research Student

Page 12




Appendix 2
WELFARE REFORM

1. Introduction
This paper provides an overview of the welfare reform changes to date and the
planned changes announced in the July 1015 budget which are now in the Welfare
Reform and Work Bill 2016 currently being debated in parliament.

It looks at the impact of these reforms on people in Coventry so far and gives some
indication of what can be expected as a result of the recently announced reforms
with some suggestions for actions that could be taken to mitigate these effects and
some case studies to illustrate the real impact of welfare reform on local families in
various circumstances.

2. Benefit Cap
The Benefit cap was implemented in September 2013 and the original plan was to
cap the annual income of households who were out of work so that they did not
receive more than the average earnings of a working household. For families living in
Coventry the cap is currently £26,000 per year (equivalent to £500 per week). There
is a lower cap for single people although it is understood that this does not affect
anyone in Coventry currently. The number of families currently affected is around
120. It i
[...]
rnative to the Tax
Credit cuts in April 2016 this will mean that there will be a loss of income from the
HB rather than WTC. The amounts involved cannot be determined at present but
could potentially mean that Alan and Gina are even worse off.

5
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5

Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet

Council tax as a proportion of net household income after housing costs

by income decile

1A

14.0% _ .
120 homes with their
— No CTB b f d t
12.0% ) . enefit capped a
— Eslc;h;téon Sl £26,000 will see an
10.0% average £2.89 a week
reduction in their Council
8.0% Tax Benefit (£150.28 a
Protected year)
6.0% :j
4.0% Reduction 2,035 under-occupied
o homes will see an
2.0%
average £2.61 a week
b 0% reduction in their Council
e 1 I I I 1 I ] .

LGA — Data from 2011-12

year)
Source: CCC September 2015

Impact of welfare reform on residents who are likely to claim Council Tax Benefit

Other Housing Benefit
Changes

@ 8.668 households

LHA room rate change - £120 and
£360 reduction a year

@ 21 households

Four bedroom cap - £947 reduction a
year

@ 219 households

Abolishing the £15 excess - £780
reduction a year

@ 698 households

Extension of the shared room rate
(under 35) - £1,392 reduction a year

DWP changes
% 3,528 people

Estimated impact of Incapacity Benefit
changes - £1,543 reduction a year

M 9,600 people

Estimated impact of Employment and
Support Allowance changes - £1,479
reduction a year

M 2,948 people

Estimated impact of Disability Living
Allowance changes - £3,640 reduction
a year

Source: CCC estimates

Other Changes
@ 1.900 households

Non-dependant deductions - £1,121
reduction a year

@ 28,500 households

Tax credit - £812 reduction a year

Source: Sheffield Hallam

Total estimated loss
@ £2.6 million

Localisation of Council Tax Benefits

@ £112 million

Total estimated impact of pre-2015

cuts
Source: Sheffield Hallam

claiming CTB
W £26,000 to £20,000

Further benefit cap reduction

# 18-21
[...]
e found fit for work compared to
19% nationally.

* In May 2015 there were 3,483 PIP claimants, 43%
were reassessments. The PIP award rate was 47%
as of July 2015

e As of May 2015 there were 8,800 working age DLA
claimants in Coventry

* Employment levels within the city have picked up in
the last two years after seeing little if any recovery
post-recession

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6

Report of Survey into the Impacts of Welfare Benefits Reform, November 2015
Wendy Eades, Postgraduate Research Student: Centre for Human Rights in Practice,
University of Warwick

Introduction

A Survey into the impacts of welfare benefit reform was developed, in conjunction with members
of the Evaluating the Impact of Welfare Reform group, and distributed to people accessing local
advice services and agencies over a 4-week period in March/April 2015. Services distributing the
Survey were: Coventry CAB, Coventry Law Centre, the Job Shop, NW and NE Children's Centres,
Whitefriars Housing Association and Coventry Independent Advice Service.

This Survey forms the initial phase of the research project ‘Measuring the Impact of Welfare
Reform on vulnerable people in Coventry’. The main purpose of the Survey was to identify people
willing to participate in longitudinal research over the next 2 years to explore how welfare reform
and public sector spending cuts have affected vulnerable individuals in the city, particularly those
affected by cumulative changes to benefits. The Survey identified immediate findings reported on
below (full statistical findings and full verbatim transcript of comments available).

This report was taken to the Coventry Partnership Welfare Reform Working Together Group in
July 2015 and has been shared with other partner agencies contributing to the research.

The survey asked respondents to indicate which benefits they received, for how long, and if they
had been affected by any of the key welfare reform policies implemented sin
[...]
m Tax and Housing Benefit/Council Tax Support changes: 37
respondents reported that they had been affected by the Under Occupancy Charge (or ‘Bedroom
Tax’). 11 commented that they had experienced the removal of, or reduction in Housing Benefit or
Council Tax Support, and 13 respondents commented on how the Bedroom Tax had affected their
finances significantly:

“My daughter has severe learning difficulties and autism, we cannot move house — consultant
wrote a letter to Housing benefit but they’ve cut her money, leading to rent arrears...”

“Changed from ESA (over 4 years) to JSA and HB/CTB removed. Have come to CAB for help
because of removal of HB/CTB | have gone into rent arrears and face eviction."

This suggests the need for continuing liaison between Benefits and Revenues department, social
housing providers and DWP on decisions to remove or reduce Housing Benefit. Currently, the
Council provides some advice and help to tenants on Housing Benéefit at risk of eviction. It is
unclear what advice and assistance will be provided in the future. Housing Benefit receipt is often
dependent on entitlement to other working-age benefits:

"Failed work capability assessment ESA stopped Housing Benefit Council Tax Support stopped.
Not well enough to claim JSA Once appeal accepted ESA not reinstated. Facing eviction."

"l have been receiving DLA Higher rate care & lower rate mobility. When reassessed for PIP | was
refused both parts. When | transferred from IB to ESA | was only given WRAG but later moved to
Support Group However my HB claim was disrupted. | almost lost my house & | was very ill & in
hospital | have bipolar disorder & mental health problems"

The complex effects of these multiple changes on individuals’ lives also speaks to the need to
further develop a Vulnerability Index, in order to identify those claimants most at risk from
cumulative benefit changes.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Welfare benefit related highlights in the Spending Review and Autumn
Statement November 2015

1. Chancellor confirms that proposed tax credit cuts will not go ahead, but
that welfare cap will not be met from 2016/2017 to 2018/2019

Chancellor George Osborne has today delivered his Spending Review and Autumn
Statement 2015.

Announcing that tax credit cuts that he'd set out in the Summer Budget 2015 will not
now go ahead, Mr Osborne said -

"The improved public finances allow us to reach the same goal of a surplus while
cutting less in the early years. We can smooth the path to the same destination.

And that means we can help on tax credits.

I've been asked to help in the transition as Britain moves to the higher wage, lower
welfare, lower tax society the country wants to see.

I've had representations that these changes to tax credits should be phased in. I've
listened to the concerns. | hear and understand them.

And because I've been able to announce today an improvement in the public
finances, the simplest thing to do is not to phase these changes in, but to avoid them
altogether.'

- before adding -

'"Tax credits are being phased out anyway as we introduce universal credit.'

As a result, the Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2015 confirms (at
paragraph 1.122) that the tax credits income threshold will remain at £6,420 from
April 2016 and the tax credits taper will remain at 41 per cent of gross income.
NB - however, as announced in the Summer Budget, the amount by which a tax
credit claimant’s income can increase in-year compared to their previous year’s

income before their award is adjusted (the income rise disregard) will still be reduced
to £2,500 from April 2016.

*k%

In addition, other welfare benefit and tax credit related measures set out in the
Spending Review and Autumn Statement include -

2.1 Universal credit (paragraph 1.123)

e changes to the universal credit work allowances will go ahead as planned in
April 2016;

Page 41


http://www.rightsnet.org.uk/welfare-rights/news/item/Chancellor-set
[...]
ate of £155.65;

the single rate of the standard minimum guarantee will increase by £4.40 to
£155.60 per week in April 2016, while the pension credit awards for those
currently receiving savings credit will be frozen where income is unchanged.

Additionally, in relation to the welfare cap, the Office for Budget Responsibility,

in its Economic and fiscal outlook- November 2015, finds -

'Our central forecast shows that the terms of the welfare cap are set to be breached
in three successive years from 2016/2017 to 2018/2019, with the net effect of policy
measures raising welfare cap spending in each of those years, and to well above the
2 per cent forecast margin in 2016/2017 and 2017/2018. The terms of the cap are
set to be observed by very small margins in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, with

Page 42


http://budgetresponsibility.org.uk/economic-fiscal-outlook-november-2015/

spending above the cap but within the forecast margin and with the net effect of
measures in those years reducing spending.’

Accordingly, Mr Osborne announced (paragraph 1.48) that -

'In line with the requirements of the Charter for Budget Responsibility, and consistent
with the Parliamentary accountability for welfare spending intended by the cap, the
government will bring forward a debate on a votable motion in the House of
Commons.'

NB - the Chancellor also published the results of the DWP's settlement at the
Spending Review which will see the department becoming smaller and more
efficient, spending 22 per cent less on administration in real terms, 34 per cent less
in real terms on technology and occupying 20 per cent less estate. The settlement
also confirms that -

'‘As the numbers claiming benefits come down, spending on employment
programmes can also be reduced. Total spending on employment will be reduced,
including not renewing Mandatory Work Activity and Community Work Placements

The Spending Review and Autumn Statement 2015 and accompanying Treasury
documents are available from gov.uk
[...]
olice and Crime Plan
priorities, delivery plan and
spending plan.
Combined Authority Progress report on Combined Adrian West Informal
Progress — standing | Authority, including the Fran Collingham | meeting
item communications aspect 10/6/15
Date to be
decided
*SB1 and Asset Strategy
SB3
*SB1, SB2 | Impact of the To review whether the changes to the | Executive Director | SB2 Meeting 23
& SB4 restructure of People | structure of the People Directorate - People April 15
Directorate have supported service improvement
and savings targets.
*Scruco Tourism and Events Following on from the consideration by | David Nuttall
and SB3 Scruco of the Tourism Strategy Clir Maton
Next Progress on Following their meeting on 14t Isabel Merrifield Scruco
Municipal | commissioned DVA | October 2015, Board Members agreed | Clir R Auluck 14/10/15
Year services to receive annual progress updates,

including October 2016. To include
contrbutiobs from the Police and
Whitefriar's Housing.




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Welfare Reform Update
	Welfare Reform Appendix 1 - WRWTG info
	Welfare Reform Appendix 2 - Welfare Reform Report
	Welfare Reform Appendix 3 - Welfare Reform Timeline
	Welfare Reform Appendix 4 - Case Studies
	Welfare Reform Appendix 5 - Factsheet
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Headline data for Coventry�

	Welfare Reform Appendix 6 - Report of Survey into the Impacts of Welfare Benefits Reform
	Welfare Reform Appendix 7 - Autumn Budget 2015

	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 9 December 2015

Present:
         Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor S Bains (substitute for Councillor T Khan)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S  Walsh (Substitute for Councillor R Lakha)

         Other Members Present:- Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business 
Enterprise and Employment
Councillor J Clifford

    
Employees (by Directorate):

Chief Executive’s: M. Reeves
Resources: S Bennett, V Castree, G Cowley, D Horton-Rayner,

 A West

Representatives of the: M. Buxcey, J Gurney, G Kibble, A Markey, D Patten
Welfare Reform Working T Rees
Together Group

Apologies:- Councillor T Khan, Councillor R Lakha,
Councillor D Welsh

Public Business

43. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

44. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October were agreed and signed as a true 
record. 

RESOLVED that, further to Minute 38 relating to “NUCKLE – Arena Railway 
Station” officers be requested to provide a written update on the current 
situation, including timescale, to all Members of the Committee by 18 
December, 2015.



– 2 –

45. Welfare Reform Update 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note which provided information on Welfare 
Reform which had been produced by the Welfare Reform Working Together 
Group, made up of a number of agencies from across the City, representatives of 
whom attended the meeting.

Attached to the Briefing Note were information relating to:-

●The membership and remit of the Welfare Reform Working
  Together Group

●Welfare Reform report of the Working Group which contained
  information under each section on suggested actions to mitigate
  effects of the reform

●A Welfare Reform timeline

●Case studies on the impact of welfare reform changes on individuals,
  including the impact of those in work

●A Council Tax Support and Welfare Reform Factsheet containing data 
  on the number of people who have felt the changes and hotspots of 
  areas in the City most affected

●A Report of a Survey into the Impacts of Welfare Benefits Reform, 
November 2015 by Wendy Eades that covered upcoming challenges and 
changes, including information on implementation of Universal Credit

●Welfare benefit related highlights in the Spending Review and Autumn 
Statement November 2015.

The Committee questioned officers and representatives of the Working Together 
Group on aspects of the Briefing Note, particularly in relation to:-

●Identifying families in Coventry who will be most affected by the
 reform and providing those families with information

●Sanctions, how those sanctions are imposed and appealed
  against and information and guidance provided to people about
  sanctions

●The impact of the welfare reform measures on young people,
  particularly Care  Leavers and Looked After Children

The Chair, Councillor Duggins, on behalf of the Committee, thanked all of the 
representatives for their attendance at the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

1) Notes the content of the Briefing Note and presentation



– 3 –

2) Supports the continued work of the Welfare Reform Working 
Together Group

3) Requests that the Working Together on Welfare Reform
 Group:-

i) Closely monitors the impact of the welfare reforms,
particularly in relation to the impact on young
people, including Looked After Children and Care
Leavers

ii) Produces an information leaflet on sanctions, similar
to the model produced by Newcastle

iii) Invites representatives of MIND to join the Working
Together Group

4) Recommends to the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources that appropriate information and publicity in relation 
to Welfare Reform be sent out with all Council Tax bills

 

46. Update on Combined Authorities 

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment, Councillor Maton, 
together with Martin Reeves, Chief Executive, provided a comprehensive update 
at the meeting on the West Midlands Combined Authority (CA). 

The Committee questioned the Cabinet Member and Chief Executive on aspects 
of the update including:-

●The Constitution of the CA

●Opportunities for the City to expand and improve transport links as a 
  result of the CA

● Timescales for its implementation and review

RESOLVED that the update be noted

47. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee notes that all outstanding issues had been included in the Work 
Programme.

48. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year.



– 4 –

49. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.05pm)


